
     Ffôn/Tel: 01656 643643                                                   Facs/Fax: 01656 668126          Ebost/Email: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk                                                                                 
     Negeseuon SMS/ SMS Messaging: 07581 157014           Twitter@bridgendCBC              Gwefan/Website: www.bridgend.gov.uk

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun
Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os yw eich dewis iaith yw’r Gymraeg 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Gwasanaethau Gweithredol a Phartneriaethol / 
Operational and Partnership Services
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Mark Anthony Galvin

Ein cyf / Our ref:      
Eich cyf / Your ref:      

Dyddiad/Date: Wednesday, 19 October 2016

Dear Councillor, 

LICENSING COMMITTEE

A  meeting of the Licensing Committee will be held in Committee Rooms 2/3, Civic Offices, Angel 
Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB on Tuesday, 25 October 2016 at 10.00 am.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  
To receive apologies for absence from Members.   

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 
September 2008.

3. Approval of Minutes  3 - 4
To receive for approval the minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee dated 24 May 
2016. 

4. Introduction of 'Intended Use/Remote Trading Policy' for Hackney Carriages 5 - 26

5. Urgent Items  
To consider any other item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Rule 4 of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person presiding at 
the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be transacted at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency.

Yours faithfully
P A Jolley
Corporate Director Operational and Partnership Services
Distribution:

Public Document Pack

mailto:talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/


Councillors: Councillors Councillors
GW Davies MBE
PA Davies
E Dodd
CJ James
P James

PN John
DRW Lewis
JE Lewis
HE Morgan
DG Owen

E Venables
R Williams
RM James
D Patel



LICENSING COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 24 MAY 2016

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON TUESDAY, 24 MAY 2016 AT 
10.00 AM

Present

Councillor R Williams – Chairperson 

GW Davies MBE PA Davies E Dodd P James
PN John DRW Lewis JE Lewis HE Morgan
DG Owen E Venables RM James D Patel

Officers:

Katie Brook Senior Licensing Technical Officer
Andrea Lee Senior Lawyer
Andrew Rees Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Yvonne Witchell Team Manager Licensing

18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor C J James.  

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

20. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED:           That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee of 11 
December 2015 be approved as a true and accurate record.

21. APPOINTMENT OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE(S)

The Team Manager Licensing reported on a proposal to agree the membership of the 
Licensing Sub- Committees.  She stated that it was proposed that the Licensing 
Committee continue with the existing arrangements and approve the formation of two 
panels, namely, A and B sitting on a rota basis with each Sub- Committee consisting of 
seven Members of the Licensing Committee and chaired by the Chairperson and the 
Vice Chairperson of the Licensing Committee , respectively.  She suggested that in the 
event that the Chairperson or the Vice-Chairperson not being able to attend their 
respective Sub-Committee meeting, a chair will be elected from those in attendance.  
 
RESOLVED:            That the Committee approved the formation of two panels sitting on 

a rota basis each consisting of seven members of the Licensing 
Committee with the Sub-Committees undertaking the licensing 
functions, including taxi licensing and street trading as set out in the 
Council’s Constitution as follows : 

 
Sub-Committee A: 
Councillor P James 
Councillor RM James
Councillor JE Lewis 
Councillor HE Morgan
Councillor D Patel

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



LICENSING COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 24 MAY 2016

2

Councillor E Venables
Councillor R Williams 

 
Sub-Committee B:
Councillor GW Davies 
Councillor PA Davies 
Councillor E Dodd
Councillor CJ James 
Councillor PN John
Councillor DRW Lewis 

                                   Councillor DG Owen   

22. URGENT ITEMS

There were no urgent items.  

The meeting closed at 10.23 am

Page 4



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE

25 OCTOBER 2016

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR OPERATIONAL AND PARTNERSHIP 
SERVICES

INTRODUCTION OF ‘INTENDED USE/ REMOTE TRADING POLICY’ FOR HACKNEY 
CARRIAGES

1. Purpose of Report.

1.1 The purpose of the report is to:

• Consider the risk to public safety presented by the remote trading of Hackney 
Carriages in other Authority areas;

• To seek approval to consult on a draft policy to mitigate such risk.

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives/Other Corporate Priorities

2.1 The proposals are necessary to enable the Council to discharge its functions as a 
taxi licensing authority.

3. Background.

3.1 Members may be aware that some authorities across the UK have been 
experiencing a high number of applications for Hackney Carriage Vehicle licences, 
and Joint Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver licences from applicants who 
live in different local authorities to the one in which they are applying to. 

3.2 In 2008 a High Court Judgement – Newcastle City Council v Berwick-upon-Tweed 
established a principle that it was lawful for Hackney Carriages to trade as Private 
Hire Vehicles, (accepting only pre bookings) in a local authority area other than that 
which issued the licences (the home authority). See Appendix A for full judgement.

3.3 The judgement in itself was acceptable, in that many licensed vehicles trade to 
some extent in areas other than the home licensing authority where licences are 
issued. For example, residents of Bridgend may wish to travel to or from 
neighbouring Boroughs, such as the Vale of Glamorgan, Cardiff, Newport, or 
Caerphilly and this generally does not present a problem to the trade or the 
travelling public, being a legitimate aspect of a journey.

3.4 However, the case precedent arose as a result of a challenge from a licensing 
authority (Newcastle City Council) against a neighbouring licensing authority 
(Berwick-upon-Tweed) where there was a considerable disparity between 
standards of vehicles, conditions of licence and fees.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



3.5 There were a disproportionate number of licence applications, (both personal and 
vehicle), in Berwick-upon-Tweed, where applicants sought to take advantage of 
less stringent conditions of licence and preferential fees, although vehicles and 
drivers were actually intending to trade exclusively in Newcastle.

3.6 The position of Berwick-upon-Tweed was that the less stringent conditions and 
lower fees applied to their licences were proportionate to the local conditions and 
supported a viable fleet in their Borough. 

3.7 The position of Newcastle City Council was that the less stringent conditions and 
lower fees detracted from their ability to promote public safety in a city centre 
environment, with a consequential risk to the travelling public. 

3.8 As a result of the decision that such activity was indeed lawful, several licensing 
authorities identified ‘out of area’ vehicles trading in their Boroughs and took steps 
to eliminate such trade. This primarily affected larger cities, but more recently all 
types of areas have been affected.

3.9 The principle of local control is important and a licensing authority will set out its 
regime to ensure that its statutory obligations to provide a service are met, whilst 
being proportionate to local conditions and supporting a viable fleet within the 
authority, with the understanding that such vehicles and drivers will trade primarily 
within that area.

3.10 With this in mind, there is the potential that remote trading could cause confusion 
for the public, as different types and colour vehicles from out of area marked 
“Hackney Carriage” operate throughout the city. This could also present a 
significant risk to public safety, as the authority that the vehicle is operating in does 
not have the same enforcement powers against drivers and vehicles from outside 
authorities. 

3.11 A notable authority to have dealt with this problem is Shropshire. They were faced 
with a large number of their licensed vehicles operating out of Birmingham and the 
West Midlands. For this reason they adopted an ‘Intended Use’ policy in February 
2012. The justification for such a policy was on the grounds of public safety, in that 
if vehicles are predominantly operating outside of the area where they are licensed 
then they are not available to be spot checked by officers when carrying out 
enforcement.

3.12 A number of Welsh authorities have also adopted Intended Use policies as a result 
of identifying that their hackney carriage vehicles were remotely trading in areas 
such as Bristol. 

4. Current situation / proposal.

4.1 Bridgend County Borough Council currently has no policy in place to deal with 
intended use/ remote trading.

4.2 An analysis of the current drivers and vehicles licensed in Bridgend has found there 
are drivers from outside areas and there have been reports of Bridgend Hackney 
Carriages remotely trading out of the Borough. 

Page 6



4.3 A number of Welsh authorities have also adopted Intended Use policies as a result 
of identifying that their hackney carriage vehicles were remotely trading in areas 
such as Bristol.

4.4 It is proposed that an ‘intended use/ remote trading policy’ be introduced whereby 
applicants for new hackney carriage licences will be expected to demonstrate a 
bona fide intention to ply for hire within the administrative area of Bridgend County 
Borough Council under the terms of the licence for which an application is made, 
with the presumption that applicants who cannot demonstrate this will be refused a 
licence. It is also intended that similar policies will be introduced in the Vale of 
Glamorgan and the City of Cardiff, helping to harmonise policy across the Shared 
Regulatory Service.

4.5 The draft Intended Use Policy is detailed in Appendix B. This draft policy is based 
on the template approved by the Licensing Technical Panel of the Directors of 
Public Protection Wales (DPPW) which is approved for use by Welsh local 
authorities.

5. Effect upon Policy Framework& Procedure Rules.

5.1 None

6. Equality Impact Assessment

6.1 An initial screening has been undertaken which indicates that this policy is not likely 
to have a differential impact on any group of people, however this policy is subject 
to consultation and a further assessment will be undertaken whether a full equality 
impact assessment is necessary.  

7. Financial Implications. 

7.1 None. It is envisaged that any partnership work between neighbouring authorities 
will not significantly increase workload. However, any increase from current 
resources will be met from fee arrangements.

8. Recommendation.

8.1 It is recommended that members:

(i) Note the content of the report;

(ii) Give approval to consult on the introduction of an Intended Use/Remote 
Trading Policy in Bridgend County Borough with a further report being 
presented to Committee with the outcome  of the consultation and a decision 
as to whether to adopt the policy 

P A Jolley
Corporate Director Operational and Partnership Services
Date – 19 October 2016 

Page 7



Contact Officer: Daniel Cook
Licensing Policy Officer

Telephone: (029) 2087 1022

E-mail: daniel.cook2@cardiff.gov.uk

Postal Address Room 14
Vale of Glamorgan Council
Civic Offices
Holton Road
Barry
CF63 4RU

Background documents

• Newcastle City Council v Berwick-upon-Tweed attached
• DPPW Intended use policy for the licensing of hackney carriages

Page 8



 
 

Neutral Citation Number: [2008] EWHC 2369 (Admin) 

  
Case No: CO/6448/2007 

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE 
QUEEN'S BENCH DIVISION 
ADMINISTRATIVE COURT 

  
Royal Courts of Justice 

Strand, London, WC2A 2LL 

  
05/11/2008 

B e f o r e : 

MR CHRISTOPHER SYMONS Q.C. 
____________________ 

Between: 
 

 

THE QUEEN (on the application of 

NEWCASTLE CITY COUNCIL) Claimant 

 
- and - 

 

 

(1) BERWICK-UPON-TWEED BOROUGH 

COUNCIL 

GEORGE RICHARDSON 

For and on behalf of BERWICK BOROUGH 

TAXI ASSOCIATION 

IAN GORDON SHANKS, PAUL THOMAS 

SHANKS AND JANE BELL 

T/A BLUE LINE TAXIS 

Defendant 

 

 

Interested  

Party (1) 

 

Interested  

Party (2) 

____________________ 

MR JOHN MCGUINNESS QC & ALEXANDRA WARD  
(instructed by Newcastle-upon-Tyne Legal Department) for the Claimant 

MR CHARLES HOLLAND  
(instructed by James Button & Co agents for W.E. Henry Borough Solicitor for Berwick-upon-

Tweed Borough Council) for the Defendant 
MR PETER MADDOX 

(instructed by The National Private Hire Association) for the First Interested Party 
JONATHAN RODGER by written representations only 

(instructed by Nicholson and Morgan) for the Second Interested Party 
Hearing dates: 15th, 16th, 17th September and 5th November 2008  

____________________ 

HTML VERSION OF JUDGMENT  
____________________ 

Crown Copyright © 

Page 9



MR. CHRISTOPHER SYMONS Q.C.: 
[...]
w.bailii.org/ew/cases/EWHC/Admin/2008/2369.html#back12


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Bridgend County Borough Council

‘Intended Use’/Remote Trading of Hackney 
Carriages Policy

Date: v2 October 2016

Page 23



2

1 Introduction

1.1 The purpose of this policy is to set out how Bridgend County Borough Council 
will ensure that applications for the grant of hackney carriage licences are 
determined in accordance with the guidance given by the High Court in its 
judgment, and the Declaration made in the case of Newcastle City Council v 
Berwick upon Tweed Council [2008]. 

1.2 The Council will determine each application on its merits, but will place public 
safety above all other considerations, seeking to maintain local control in 
respect of its licensed fleet.

2 Applications for the new grant of a hackney carriage licence

2.1 Applicants for new licences will be expected to demonstrate a bona fide 
intention to ply for hire within the administrative area of Bridgend County 
Borough Council under the terms of the licence for which an application is 
being made.

2.2 There will be a presumption that applicants who do not intend to entirely or 
predominantly ply for hire within Bridgend County Borough will not be granted 
a hackney carriage licence authorising them to do so. Each application will be 
decided on its merits.

2.3 Even where an applicant intends to ply for hire entirely or predominantly in 
Bridgend County Borough, if the intention is to trade in another authority’s 
area also for a substantial amount of time (and it appears that the purpose of 
the legislation and public safety will be compromised) then, subject to the 
merits of the particular application, there will be a presumption that the 
application will be refused.

3 Applications for the renewal of a hackney carriage licence

3.1 Section 60 of Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 gives 
the Council a broad discretion to refuse to renew a licence for any reasona
[...]
 or revoked as the case may be.

Page 26


	Agenda
	3 Approval of Minutes
	4 Introduction of 'Intended Use/Remote Trading Policy' for Hackney Carriages
	Appendix A - Newcastle v Berwick
	Appendix B - Draft Intended Use Policy for Bridgend




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 25 OCTOBER 2016

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD IN COMMITTEE ROOMS 
2/3, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON TUESDAY, 25 OCTOBER 
2016 AT 10.00 AM

Present

Councillor R Williams – Chairperson 

GW Davies MBE PA Davies E Dodd CJ James
PN John DRW Lewis JE Lewis HE Morgan
DG Owen RM James

Apologies for Absence

P James, E Venables and D Patel

Officers:

Daniel Cook Licensing Policy Officer
Katia Daw Lawyer
Yvonne Witchell Team Manager Licensing

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

24. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED              That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing            
Committee of 24 May 2016 be approved as a true                                                                           
and accurate record.

25. INTRODUCTION OF 'INTENDED USE/REMOTE TRADING POLICY' FOR HACKNEY 
CARRIAGES

The Team Manager Licensing introduced Daniel Cook, Licensing Policy Officer to the 
Committee. The Licensing Policy Officer then presented a report on the Introduction of 
Intended Use/Remote Trading Policy for Hackney Carriages. 

The purpose of the report was to consider the risk to public safety presented by the 
remote trading of Hackney Carriages in other Authority areas and to seek approval to 
consult on a draft policy to mitigate such risk.

Some authorities across the UK were experiencing a high number of applications for 
Hackney Carriage Vehicle licences, Joint Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver 
licences from applicants living in different local authorities to the one they were applying 
to.  The concern being that once they have the licence they will then trade in other 
Authorities.  This causes difficulties for both the Authority in which they are trading as 
well as the Authority in which they are licensed.  

In 2008 a High Court Judgement – Newcastle City Council v Berwick-upon-Tweed 
established a principle that it was lawful for Hackney Carriages to trade in a local 
authority area other than that which issued the licences.  The case precedent arose as a 



LICENSING COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 25 OCTOBER 2016

2

result of a challenge from Newcastle City Council against Berwick-upon –Tweed where 
there was considerable disparity between the standards of vehicles, conditions of 
licence and fees. There were a disproportionate number of licence applications in 
Berwick-upon-Tweed, where applicants sought to take advantage of less stringent 
conditions and preferential fees although vehicles and drivers were actually intending to 
trade exclusively in Newcastle. By taking fees away from Newcastle City Council it 
detracted from their ability to promote public safety in a city centre environment, with a 
consequential risk to the travelling public      

The decision was that such activity was lawful.  However the problems it caused, such 
as difficulties enforcing standards and regulating the vehicles, remained.  Therefore, 
post the decision, it was for individual licensing authorities to take their own steps to 
manage the problem. Several licensing authorities identified “out of area” vehicles 
trading in their Boroughs and took steps to eliminate such trade through the creation of a 
policy governing remote trading. The main consideration in the policies was where the 
vehicle would predominantly intend to trade. If it was outside the area, the local authority 
could either refuse to grant the licence or seek to revoke the licence for breach of the 
policy post grant. The Licensing Policy Officer confirmed that this had not yet been 
tested in court.  

This was mainly larger cities but more recently all types of areas have been affected 

This policy is the attempt by Bridgend to deal with the problem locally and specifically 
deals with those predominantly trading in other areas. Without the policy, Bridgend 
Enforcement Officers only have powers to deal with vehicles licensed by their own area. 
They would have to rely on Enforcement Officers from other areas “coming in” to 
regulate the other vehicles and this is not practicable. 

The Licensing Policy Officer confirmed that the consultation would include 
questionnaires to the taxi trade, walking around the taxi ranks and letters to the 
operators and vehicle proprietors.

The Committee questioned if other authorities had already adopted this policy and if so, 
was it working satisfactorily or were any experiencing major issues. The Licensing Policy 
Officer explained a few areas had already implemented similar polices.  The respective 
success of these policies depended on the level of cooperation between the 
neighbouring Authorities and different areas were having different levels of success.  

Members referred to the requirement in some areas for applicants to sit a Knowledge 
Test before they were able to trade. This was not a requirement in Bridgend which made 
it easier to secure a licence here than in authorities which had such a test. 

Members welcomed the policy and questioned the number of drivers in Bridgend who 
lived outside the area. The Team Manager Licensing explained that circumstances 
changed and drivers moved in and out of the area.  It was explained that there could be 
changes to policy in the future and Bridgend could introduce a knowledge test. 

Members asked if this was a devolved issue. The Lawyer explained that they were not 
creating a new Law.  The Law of England and Wales remained as drafted, this created 
individual licensing Authorities.  It is the role of each Licensing Authority to licence 
drivers and vehicles and adopt such policies as are necessary to do so.  This is a policy 
which the Committee are deciding whether they should approve to consult upon.  

The Lawyer reminded Members that they were not creating a criminal offence.  Each 
licensing authority was responsible for its own policies and enforcement and each had 



LICENSING COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 25 OCTOBER 2016

3

its own Licensing Committee.  Breach of the Policy may be a reason to consider 
revoking the license but this would not be a criminal offence.  

The Lawyer further reminded Members that approval was being sought from the 
Committee to consult on the draft policy. Members were invited to take part in the 
consultation and that the consultation was true and meaningful and therefore when the 
policy next comes before them it could be in a different format and could have changed 
to take account of any concerns or comments they make as part of the consultation. 

The Committee asked if the policy would apply to the driver or the vehicle. They were 
advised that the policy covered the vehicle and the licensed driver. The Committee 
suggested that the policy would be hard to administer because every single job a vehicle 
had taken in a period would have to be checked. 

The Committee were aware that the policy had not been tested in Court and requested 
information on what the likely costs would be. The Lawyer explained that there were two 
ways that this could end up in the court arena;

The First was through a  Judicial Review.  The most likely time for this would be when 
the policy was implemented.  Costs in Judicial Reviews can be large and are borne by 
the unsuccessful party.  Hopefully, so long as the correct procedure is followed for the 
policy to be adopted, and this consultation stage is part of  that, the risk of a judicial 
review would be low.  

The second is that when the policy is applied, and a licence is refused or revoked, there 
is a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ or Crown court.  This is in the criminal courts but 
in their civil structure and is dealt with as any Appeal but means that the Court would 
consider and apply the Policy.  

Dealing with the Consultation the lawyer advised that a consultation team would deal 
with advising on how to run the consultation.  They would ensure that all necessary 
people were communicated with and any publications required took place.   

The Licensing Policy Officer confirmed that the policy was based on a template 
approved by the Licensing Technical Panel of the Directors of Public Protection Wales 
(DPPW) which was approved for use by Welsh local authorities. Previous consultations 
had been held in Cardiff and the Vale and the policy was positively received. 

Members questioned the process of “policing” the policy and that the onus would be on 
the authority to provide evidence to the Committee before a licence would be revoked. 
The Licensing Policy Officer explained that Enforcement officers could investigate 
allegations and the evidence would also come from the taxi operators and from 
experience their systems were set up so that jobs could not be deleted. The smaller 
operators did not use these systems but it was likely that there would not be an issue 
with the smaller operators. It had appeared previously that the trade were keen to 
provide information and they often supplied registration numbers and dates/times to 
enforcement officers. 

The Committee asked if it could be made a criminal offence to work outside the 
authority. Members were advised that the Licensing Authority could create policy to 
assist in issuing and revoking licences but it had no power to introduce legislation 
creating a criminal offence. Also there were some occasions where a “one off” legitimate 
journey was valid and should be allowed to continue. Creating a policy was the only 
option available to the licensing authority at the moment. If Members felt that a criminal 
offence should be created they would need to make contact with Central Government 
who draft England and Wales legislation.  The Committee supported the proposal whilst 



LICENSING COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 25 OCTOBER 2016

4

recognising that policing it could be a problem. There could be resource issues however 
having a policy would allow the authority provision to investigate and take action if 
necessary and that at the moment there was nothing in place.     

RESOLVED           

1. That the content of the report be noted. 

2. That approval be given to consult on the introduction of an Intended 
Use/Remote Trading Policy in Bridgend County Borough with a further report 
being presented to Committee with the outcome  of the consultation and a 
decision as to whether to adopt the policy 

26. URGENT ITEMS

There were no urgent items.

The meeting closed at 10.45 am


